

Date of Notice: August 9, 2019

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Amendment to Friends of Balboa Park Special Use Permit

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Balboa Park

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3

LOCATION: CITY- owned real property within Balboa Park

This Notice of Right to Appeal an Environmental Determination (NORA) is being prepared to address the additional sections that were added to the Special Use Permit after the previous NORA was posted (May 10, 2018).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: This Amendment to the Special Use Permit between the City of San Diego and the Friends of Balboa Park (FOBP) adds language which clarifies that the FOBP operates the Dedicated Bench and Picnic Table Program, and the Dedicated Tree Program. The FOBP has been overseeing both of these programs for many years.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15323 (Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gatherings).

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: City of San Diego Mayor-Appointed Designee.

STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review that determined the project would not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15323 (Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gatherings), which allows the normal operations of existing facilities for public gatherings for which the facilities were designed where there is a past history of the facility being used for the same or similar kind of purpose. For the purposes of this section, "past history" shall mean that the same or similar kind of activity has been occurring for at least three years and that there is a reasonable expectation that the future occurrence of the activity would not represent a change in the operations of the facility. The exceptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would not apply in that no cumulative impacts were identified; no significant effects on the environment were identified; the project is not adjacent to a scenic highway; no historical resources would be affected by the action; and the project was not identified on a list of hazardous waste sites pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

CITY CONTACT: Mario Llanos, District Manager

MAILING ADDRESS: 2125 Park Blvd, San Diego, CA 92101

PHONE NUMBER: 619-235-1124

On August 9, 2019, the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Contact listed above.

Applications to appeal CEQA determination to the City Council must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this Notice (**August 23, 2019**). The appeal application can be obtained from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.

POSTED IN THE OFFICE OF DSD

POSTED: August 9, 2019

REMOVED:

POSTED: J. Moore